

No. 10-694

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL JUDULANG,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**Brief Of *Amici Curiae* 39 Immigration Law
Professors In Support Of Petitioner**

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

Counsel of Record

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. BIA DETERMINATIONS OF ELIGIBILITY FOR SECTION 212(C) RELIEF ARE SUBJECT AT LEAST TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.	6
A. The Equal Protection Guarantees Of The Constitution Apply To All Persons Physically Present In The United States, Including Aliens.	6
B. Discrimination Within A Class Of Aliens Must Survive At Least Rational Basis Review.	7
II. NO RATIONAL BASIS SUPPORTS THE BIA'S DISTINCTION AMONG DEPORTABLE ALIENS.	12
A. Classifications Drawn Must Be Rationally Related To An Identifiable State Interest.	12
B. The BIA's Classification Of Deportable Aliens Fails Even This Most Relaxed Mode Of Scrutiny.	14
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abebe v. Mukasey</i> , 554 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 17
<i>Ablang v. Reno</i> , 52 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Azizi v. Thornburgh</i> , 908 F.2d 1130 (2nd Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Blake v. Carbone</i> , 489 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Breyer v. Meissner</i> , 214 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Campos v. INS</i> , 961 F.2d 309 (1st Cir. 1992)	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	4, 19
<i>Cockrill v. California</i> , 268 U.S. 258 (1925).....	7
<i>De la Rosa v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 579 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	11, 17, 18

<i>DeSousa v. Reno</i> , 190 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1999)	15, 16
<i>Di Pasquale v. Karnuth</i> , 158 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1947)	11, 18
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	12
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	4, 8, 9
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	11
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976)	14, 16, 17
<i>Friend v. Reno</i> , 172 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	7
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	12, 14
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	2
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	13
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , Nos. 09-1981, 10-1488, 2011 WL 1998333 (4th Cir. May 24, 2011)	10
<i>Judulang v. Gonzales</i> , 249 F. App'x 499 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Jurado-Gutierrez v. Greene</i> , 190 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 1999)	9, 15

<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	4, 8
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	7
<i>LaGuerre v. Reno</i> , 164 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Matter of Blake</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA 2005).....	2
<i>Matter of Brieva-Perez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 766 (BIA 2005).....	2
<i>Matter of Judulang</i> , A34 461 941, 2006 WL 557842 (BIA Feb. 3, 2006).....	3
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	11
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	7
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	13
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	8
<i>Requena-Rodriguez v. Pasquarell</i> , 190 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1999).....	2, 9, 15, 16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	11, 17, 18

<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	7
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	7
<i>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Barajas-Guillen</i> , 632 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	13
<i>Vo v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	6, 19
<i>Zamora-Mallari v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	1

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
